The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



2023-04

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE SIGNING OF AN AGREEMENT WITH HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO FOR GRANT FUNDING FOR THE REDUCED IMPAIRED DRIVING EVERYWHERE PROGRAM IN THE TOWNSHIP OF HURON-KINLOSS

WHEREAS the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c 25, Section 5(1), as amended, provides that the powers of a municipal corporation are to be exercised by its council;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c 25, Section 5(3), as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity rights, powers and privileges under section 9; shall be exercised by by-law;

AND WHEREAS the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990 provides municipalities with the responsibility for the provision of adequate and effective police services;

AND WHEREAS The Council for The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it expedient to enter an agreement with His Majesty the King in right of Ontario as represented by the Solicitor General for Grant Funding for the Reduced Impaired Driving Everywhere Program in the Township of Huron-Kinloss;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council hereby enters into an agreement with His Majesty the King in right of Ontario as represented by the Solicitor General which is attached as Schedule "A" and forms part of this By-law.
- 2.0 The execution by the Mayor of the Township of Huron-Kinloss Council of said agreement dated April 1, 2022 is hereby authorized, ratified and confirmed.
- 3.0 This by-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 4.0 This by-law may be cited as the "RIDE Grant Funding Agreement By-Law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 16th day of January, 2023.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 16th day of January 2023.

Don Murray, Mayor

Jennifer White, Clerk